
Ordinary meeting business paper 
 

Wednesday, 19 October 2022 
 

commencing 10.00 am 
 

Rous Administration Centre (L4), 218-232 Molesworth Street, Lismore 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Rous County Council Meeting 19 October 2022 
 

 
In accordance with clause 5.21 of the Local Government Act 1993, attendees at today’s Council meeting 
are advised that this meeting is being ‘live’ streamed (except for the confidential session).  

• All speakers should refrain from making any defamatory comments or releasing any personal information 
about another individual without their consent.  

• Council accepts no liability for any damage that may result from defamatory comments made by persons 
attending meetings. All liability will rest with the individual who made the comments.  

• This meeting must not be recorded by others without the prior written consent of the Council in 
accordance with Council’s Code of Meeting Practice. 

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Opening of the meeting 

 
 

2.   Acknowledgement of Country 
 
Council would like to show its respect and acknowledge the 
Traditional Custodians of the Land, of Elders past and present on 
which this meeting takes place. 
 

 

3.   Apologies and applications for a leave of absence or 
attendance by audio-visual link by councillors 
 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting 
 
Ordinary Council meeting 17 August 2022. 
 

 
 
1 - 10 

5.   Disclosure of Interest 
 

 

6.   Chair's Minute - Her Majesty Queens Elizabeth II 
 
Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II 
 

 
 
11 

7.   Notices of motion / Questions with notice 
 
Nil. 
 

 

8.   General Manager reports 
 

 

 8.1   Council meeting schedule 2023  ........................................................................  
 

12 

 8.2   Review of organisation structure  .......................................................................  
 

13 

9.   Group Manager Corporate and Commercial reports 
 

 

 9.1   Quarterly Budget Review Statement for the quarter 
ending 30 September 2022  ..............................................................................  
 

 
14 - 52 

 9.2   Declassification of Business Activity from Financial 
Statements  .......................................................................................................  

 
53 - 55 



 

 
 9.3   Retail water customer account assistance  ........................................................  

 
56 - 57 

 9.4   LATE REPORT: Annual Financial Reports and Audit 
Report for Year Ended 30 June 2022  ...............................................................  
 

 
58 - 155 

10.   Group Manager Planning and Delivery reports 
 

 

 10.1   Deferral of developer contributions: The Buttery  ...............................................  
 

156 - 161 

 10.2   Adoption of Rous Regional Demand Management Plan 
2023-2026  ........................................................................................................  
 

 
162 - 181 

 10.3   Establishing an engagement space at the Molesworth 
Street premises  ................................................................................................  
 

 
182 - 184 

11.   Information reports 
 

 

 11.1   Investments - September 2022  .........................................................................  
 

185 - 192 

 11.2   Demand Management Status Report and Scorecard 
2021/2022  ........................................................................................................  
 

 
193 - 202 

12.   Close of business 
 

 



Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 17 August 2022 

 
MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 
WEDNESDAY, 17 AUGUST 2022 AT ADMIN OFFICE, 218-232 MOLESWORTH STREET, 
LISMORE 
 

 
The Chair opened the meeting at 10.11 am. 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors: 

 Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair) 

 Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair) 

 Cr Rod Bruem, Ballina Shire Council 

 Cr Michael Lyon, Byron Shire Council 

 Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council 

 Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council 

 Cr Big Rob, Lismore City Council 

 Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council 
 
Staff: 

 Phillip Rudd, General Manager 

 Guy Bezrouchko, Group Manager Corporate and Commercial 

 Andrew Logan, Group Manager Planning and Delivery 

 Helen McNeil, Group Manager People and Performance 

 Adam Nesbitt, Group Manager Operations 

 Noeline Smith, Executive Assistant 
 
Other attendees: 

  Brian Wilkinson, Chair, Audit Risk and Improvement Committee. 
 
Apologies 

  Nil 

  Noted Cr Big Rob absent 25 to 28 August 2022 (conference attendance). 

 

1 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED [37/22] (Cadwallader/Gordon) that the Minutes of the meeting held 15 June 
2022 be confirmed as presented. 
 

Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting 15 June 2022 (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 
Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 17 August 2022 

2 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

 

Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land, of all 
Elders, on which this meeting took place. 
 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

 
Nil. 
 

4 PRESENTATION 

 

Brian Wilkinson, Chair of Audit Risk and Improvement Committee, presented to Council on 
the Committee Performance Review 2021-2022 (refer to Item 13.6 of the agenda). 

Cr Rob expressed his appreciation for the work done by all members of the ARIC. 

Cr Mustow extended his thanks to Mr Wilkinson for his informative presentation. 
 
 

5 GENERAL MANAGER REPORTS 

 

ALTERING ORDER OF BUSINESS 

RESOLVED [38/22] (Rob/Humphrys) that the order of business be altered to debate the 
Report: Notic
[...]
led in Tables 9 - 16 of the report. 
 

Preliminary 2021/22 End of Year Financial Summary and Budget carry forward 
(Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 
Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 
6.2 Retail Water Bad Debt Write-Off 

 
RESOLVED [43/22] (Ndiaye/Rob) that Council, in accordance with its Debt Management 
and Financial Hardship policy: 

1. Approve the write-off of one (1) Water Filling customer due to bankruptcy. 

2. Approve the write-off of three (3) Retail Water Billing customers due to cyble unit issues 
not accurately recording water usage. 

 

Retail water bad debt write-off (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 
Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 
6.3 Retail Water Customer Account Assistance 

 
RESOLVED [44/22] (Ndiaye/Rob) that Council in accordance with section 356 (1) of the 
Local Government Act 1993 and its ‘Retail Water Customer Account Assistance’ policy, 
approve financial assistance as listed in Table 1 of the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 17 August 2022 

Retail water customer account assistance (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 
Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 

7 GROUP MANAGER PLANNING AND DELIVERY REPORTS 

 
 
7.1 Rous Regional Demand Management Plan 2023-2026 

 
RESOLVED [45/22] (Ndiaye/Lyon) that Council:  

1. Endorses the draft Rous Regional Demand Management Plan (2023-2026) attached to 
the report, for public exhibition for the period 22 August to 12 September 2022
[...]
boratories (RWL) Strategic Options 

 
RESOLVED [60/22] (Cadwallader/Bruem) that Council receive and note the information 
provided and adopt Option 3 as recommended in the report. 
 
 

12 MATTERS OF URGENCY 

 

Nil. 
 

 

13 NOTICES OF MOTION / QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

 
 
13.1 Notice of Motion: Local Government NSW Annual Conference 

 
Matter dealt with earlier in the meeting – refer Item 5. 
 
 
13.2 Notice of Motion: Future Water Project 2060 Progress to Secure Additional 

Water Sources 
 

Matter dealt with earlier in the meeting – refer Item 5. 
 

14 CLOSE OF BUSINESS 

 
Meeting closed at 1.02pm. 
 

Page 10



 

Rous County Council Meeting 19 October 2022 

Chair's Minute 

Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II 

 

Recommendation 

That Council receive and note the Minute as presented. 

 

On behalf of Rous County Council, we offer our deepest sympathies to His Majesty King Charles 
III, The Royal Family, and all those across the world mourning the loss of Her Majesty Queen 
Elizabeth II. 
 
Queen Elizabeth II was the first British monarch to visit Australia, in 1954 with Prince Phillip, and 
toured the nation and our region. In her reign she visited the nation 16 times.  
 
She was universally respected and cherished and will be greatly missed. 
 
May she rest in peace.  
 
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 6



 

Rous County Council Meeting 19 October 2022 

Council meeting schedule 2023 

Responsible Officer:  General Manager (Phillip Rudd) 

 

Recommendation 

That Council determine its meeting schedule for 2023 with meetings to be held on the third 

Wednesdays commencing 10.00am at the Rous County Council Administration Office on:  

 15 February 

 19 April 

 21 June 

 16 August 

 18 October 

 13 December 

 
Background  

Under section 396 of the Act, county councils are required to meet at least four (4) times each 
year. Council has previously resolved to meeting on the third Wednesday of every second month 
commencing at 10.00am.  
 

Meetings for 2023 will be scheduled for: 

 

 15 February 

 19 April 

 21 June 

 16 August 

 18 October 

 13 December (meeting has been scheduled the second rather than the third Wednesday) 

On the third Wednesday of the month when meetings are not scheduled to be held, Council 

briefings or workshops will be scheduled as follows (unless, in consultation with the Chair, the 

General Manager determines that there is no substantial matter required for discussion):  

 15 March 

 17 May 

 19 July 

 20 September 

 15 November 

 
 

Page 12 Agenda Item 8.1



 

Rous County Council Meeting 19 October 2022  

Review of organisation structure 

Responsible Officer: Rous General Manager (Phillip Rudd) 

 

Recommendation 

That Council endorse the organisation structure as referenced in the body of the report. 

 
Background 

Section 333 of the Local Government Act 1993 requires that Council review its organisation 
structure within 12 months of any ordinary election. 
 
Section 333 states: “The organisation structure may be redetermined under this Part from time to 
time. The council must review and may redetermine the organisation structure within 12 months 
after any ordinary election of the council”. 

 Organisation Structure 

Rous’ operations are arranged across four Groups, each being led by one manager who reports 

directly to the General Manager. 

 

 
 

 
No changes to the organisation structure are proposed. 

Finance 

There are no financial implications associated with endorsing the organisation structure.  
 

Operations Corporate and 
Commercial 

People and 
Performance 

Planning 
and Delivery 

General 
Manager 

Council 

Page 13 Agenda Item 8.2



 

Rous County Council Meeting 19 October 2022 

Quarterly Budget Review Statement for the quarter ending  
30 September 2022 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Corporate and Commercial (Geoff Ward) 

 

Recommendation 

That Council note the results presented in the Quarterly Budget Review Statement as at 30
[...]
xisting one and 

isolate the area.

$6,481.49 $3,838.49 $2,643.00

11663-11000-2 13-Sep-22

Failed solenoid valve/controller 

caused water to flow freely into 

the pool and overflowing water 

was running into the drain.

$7,057.89 $4,250.74 $2,807.15

Section 356 (non pensioner)

 

 
Finance 

The 2022/23 financial year budget allocation for applications made in accordance with the ‘Retail 

Water Customer Account Assistance’ policy is $25,000. 

Page 56 Agenda Item 9.3



 

Rous County Council Meeting 19 October 2022  

Budget Table S356/S582

2022/23 financial year budget $25,000.00 No. of applications

S356 assistance approved financial year to date $4,641.29 1

S582 assistance approved financial year to date $0.00

S582 assistance approved since last Council meeting $0.00

Proposed S356 assistance approval this Council meeting $13,594.48 5

Proposed S582 assistance approval this Council meeting $0.00

Budget remaining 2022/23 financial year $6,764.23
 

 

 

Legal 

This proposal has been assessed against the public notice requirements contained in section 

356(3) of the Local Government Act 1993 as it relates to the granting of financial assistance and 

determined that no prior public notice is required prior to Council granting the assistance outlined in 

this report. 

Conclusion  

The total value of section 356 financial assistance equates to $13,594.48 by application of 
Council’s ‘Retail Water Customer Account Assistance’ policy. It is proposed that Council grant the 
recommended financial assistance. 

Page 57



 

Rous County Council Meeting 19 October 2022 

Annual Financial Reports and Audit Report for Year Ended 30 
June 2022 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Corporate and Commercial (Geoff Ward) 

 

Recommendation 
That Council:  

1. In accordance with section 413 (2c) of the Local Government Act 1993 and clause 215 of 
the Local Government (General) Regulation 2005, adopt the 2021/22 Audited Financial 
Reports and “Statement by Councillors and Management” for both the General-Purpose 
Financial Reports and the Special Purpose Financial Reports, with the Chairperson and 
Deputy Chairperson delegated to sign on behalf of Council.  

2. Note that public notice for the presentation of the draft 2021/22 Financial Reports was 
issued on Wednesday, 12 October 2022 and invited both inspection and submissions. 

3. Forward a copy of the 2021/22 Audited Financial Reports to the Office of Local 
Government. 

4. Present the 2021/22 Audited Financial Reports to the public at Council’s 19 October 2022 
meeting. 

 
Background  
Council’s 2021/22 Financial Reports have now been completed and the Auditor’s draft report 
received. To comply with the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the following 
actions must be implemented to allow for the finalisation of the year end accounts. 
 
Richard Watkinson (Thomas Noble and Russell) on behalf of the Audit Office of NSW will attend 
Council’s meeting on 19 October 2022 and present the report on the audit of Council’s accounts for 
the 2021/22 financial period. 
 
The relevant sections of the Local Government Act 1993 relating to the preparation of Council’s 
annual financial reports are as follows: 

a) Section 413, 415 and 416 requires a council must prepare financial reports, including 
Financial Reports and ‘Statement by Councillors and Management’ for both the General-
Purpose Financial Reports and Special Purpose Financial Reports; for each year, and must 
refer them for audit and be audited by the 31 October. 

b) Section 413 requires that the financial reports must be accompanied by a statement of 
Council’s opinion made pursuant to a resolution of Council and signed by the Chairperson, at 
least one other councillor, General Manager and the Responsible Accounting Officer. The 
content supporting Council’s opinion is prescribed and both forms are attached to this report. 

c) Fix a meeting date to present the financial reports to the public; and 


[...]
red and 

is dealt with through staff 

attestation of having read and 

understood the Code of 

Conduct.  

Matter has been addressed by 

management 

Nil as matter has been 

addressed 

Quality control review 

of financial statements  
Matter has been addressed by 

management 

Management should 

consider preparing and 

submitting Pro-forma 

Financial Statements for 

ARIC to review as part of 

the ongoing year-end 

process 

IPP&E - valuation of 

assets  
Matter has been addressed by 

management 

Nil as matter has been 

addressed by management 

Lack of formal 

documented procedure 

for verifying the validity 

of accounts payable 

Masterfile change 

requests 

 
Management formalised a 

Standard Operating 

Procedures (SOP) document 

to include audit 

recommendations 

Nil as matter has been 

addressed by management 

 La
te 

rep
ort

Page 155



 

Rous County Council Meeting 19 October 2022  

Deferral of developer contributions: The Buttery 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Planning and Delivery (Andrew Logan) 

 

Recommendation 

That Council, under clause 2.5 of Council’s Development Servicing Plan for Bulk Water Supply 
2016, approve the deferral of the Rous County Council developer contributions, payable by The 
Buttery Limited in relation to their proposed water service connection. 

 
Background  

The purpose of the report is to recommend to Rous County Council ('Council') that it approve the 
deferral of the bulk water developer contributions payable by The Buttery Limited in relation to their 
proposed water service connection. 
 
The Buttery Limited made application to Council for a water service connection to supply the 
existing residential rehabilitation centre located at 346 Lismore Road, Bangalow. 
 
The connection request was internally assessed, and a letter sent to the applicant in July 2022 
advising the water supply works would incur developer contributions.  
 
The assessed developer contributions payable are $7
[...]
c/9c63ce7b-39af-e811-a963-000d3ad244fd-b8a85621-598e-4085-a329-084429c456d1-Governing%20Document-fdba4227-3174-ec11-8942-000d3ad21602-FINAL_Constitution_of_The_Buttery_-_amendments_approved_by_ATO_on_4_January_2022.pdf
https://www.buttery.org.au/wp-content/uploads/2020/11/The-Buttery-Annual-Report-2019-20-web.pdf
https://acncpubfilesprodstorage.blob.core.windows.net/public/9c63ce7b-39af-e811-a963-000d3ad244fd-b8a85621-598e-4085-a329-084429c456d1-Annual%20Report-4e1b7768-9157-ea11-a811-000d3ad1cc03-The-Buttery-Annual-Report-2018-2019.pdf
https://www.buttery.org.au/wp-content/uploads/2018/12/The-Buttery-Annual-Report-2017-2018.pdf
https://www.buttery.org.au/wp-content/uploads/2018/12/The-Buttery-Annual-Report-2017-2018.pdf
https://www.acnc.gov.au/raise-concern/regulating-charities/how-we-ensure-charities-meet-their-obligations


 

 

Rous County Council Meeting 19 October 2022 

Adoption of the Rous Regional Demand Management Plan 
2023-2026 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Planning and Delivery (Andrew Logan) 

 

Recommendation 

That Council: 

1. Receive and note the 33 public submissions lodged during the public exhibition period 
outlined in the report. 

2. Adopt the ‘Rous Regional Demand Management Plan (2023-2026)’ and the supporting 
document that provides background information to the Plan, ‘Regional Demand 
Management Plan Review and Update - Background Information and Recommended 
Plan Components’ as presented at Council’s workshop held on 20 July 2022. 

 
Background  

Following consideration of the draft Rous Regional Demand Management Plan (2023-2026) 
(RDMP) at the 17 August 2022 Council meeting, the draft RDMP was placed on public exhibition 
on Council’s website from 18 August to 12 September 2022.  
 
The exhibition of the document was promoted through Council’s social media channels, website 
and through each constituent council’s communication team. Council received 33 submissions on 
the draft RDMP which are summarised in Table 1 (refer en
[...]

initiatives is noted. 
 
Refer comment on rainwater tank rebates above. 
 
The RDMP includes a new education resource and 
facility in addition to development of education/ 
engagement tools which addresses comments on 
education programs. 
 

 

P
age 180



 

 

Rous County Council Meeting 19 October 2022 

 
 
 
 

P
age 181



 

Rous County Council Meeting 19 October 2022  

Establishing an engagement space at the Molesworth Street 
premises 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Planning and Delivery (Andrew Logan) 

 

Recommendation 

That Council: 

1. Agree to not sub-let the former NRMA space on Level 2 Molesworth Street for the 
remainder of Rous’ approximate 18 months on the site. 

2. Approve the use of a portion of the budget allocation for the former RCEIC for 2022/23 to 
establishing this new space in the shopfront area on Level 2 as an engagement space 
across Rous’s respective service delivery areas.   

 
Background  

The Rous Cultural Environmental and Information Centre (RCEIC) that was established in the 

Lismore Visitor Information Centre sought to provide a focal point for Rous engagement across all 

service delivery areas including engagement with First Nations communities.  It was also intended 

to be a starting point for Rous in this education/engagement field, for a defined period of time, to 

gain experience in operating an education and engagement space of this nature and to allow us to 

build education and engagement activities over time.   

 

Clearly the loss of the centre through the devastating floods of February and March 2022 has 

impacted on the planned rollout of community education/engagement activities and there is now 

work to be undertaken to reconsider or reframe these engagement strategies.   

 

An opportunity has been identified at the Molesworth Street premises to recreate some of the 

engagement opportunities that the RCEIC provided – in a low risk and low cost way.  The 

shopfront area on Level 2 (that w
[...]
  $       461,378   $       576,552   $       753,428   $       768,009   $    3,669,452   $ 6,338,585  

 
 

P
age 192



 

 

Rous County Council Meeting 19 October 2022 

Demand Management Status Report and Scorecard 2021/2022 

Responsible officer: Group Manager Planning and Delivery (Andrew Logan) 

 

 

Recommendation 

That Council receive and note: 

1. The progress and outcomes of demand management deliverables for the 2021-2022 
financial year (final year of the current plan) including budget expenditure.  
 

2. Successes, challenges, and learnings of the Regional Demand Management Plan 2019-
2022.   
 

 

Background  

This report provides a summary of progress against actions and key performance indicators for the 

concluding year (2021/2022) of the Regional Demand Management Plan (RDMP) 2019-2022. It 

covers significant achievements, challenges and learnings over this four-year term, and outcomes 

that informed the new Regional Demand Management Plan 2023-2026.  

 

The Demand Management Program experienced both notable successes and significant 

challenges during 2021/2022. The first half of this year saw the continuation of strengthening 

partnerships with our business community to scope, investigate and implement water efficiency 

projects. Broader community engagement was also a focus by leveraging media to promote water 

saving, sustainability and behaviour change messages to residential water-users during the month 

of October for National Water Week and Water Night 2021.   

 

Conversely, the second part of this year saw program progress and engagement with business 

partners significantly impacted by Covid19 restrictions and associated staff shortages from 

November onward (many businesses had significantly reduced capacity to be involved in projects 

as they were managing staff availability, absences or had no staff at all). These issues dovetailed 

with the consecutive catastrophic floods experienced across our region in lat
[...]
w Statement for the quarter ending 30 September 2022
	9.2 Declassification of Business Activity from Financial Statements
	9.3 Retail water customer account assistance
	9.4 LATE REPORT: Annual Financial Reports and Audit Report for Year Ended 30 June 2022
	REPORT: Annual Financial Reports and Audit Report y.e. 30-06-2022
	Annual Financial Statmements ATTACH 1
	Draft Management Letter ATTACH 2

	10.1 Deferral of developer contributions: The Buttery
	Deferral of developer contributions: The Buttery ATTACHMNET

	10.2 Adoption of Rous Regional Demand Management Plan 2023-2026
	10.3 Establishing an engagement space at the Molesworth Street premises
	11.1 Investments - September 2022
	11.2 Demand Management Status Report and Scorecard 2021/2022
	Demand Management Status Report and Scorecard ATTACHMENT






Minutes of the meeting


Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 19 October 2022 

 
MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 
WEDNESDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2022 AT ADMIN OFFICE, 218-232 MOLESWORTH 
STREET, LISMORE 
 

 
The Chair opened the meeting at 10.03 am. 
 
In attendance: 
 
Voting Committee: 

• Cr Rod Bruem, Ballina Shire Council 

• Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair) 

• Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council 

• Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council 

• Cr Michael Lyon, Byron Shire Council 

• Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council 

• Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council (arrived 10.13am) 

• Cr Big Rob, Lismore City Council 
 
Council Staff: 

• Phillip Rudd, General Manager 

• Adam Nesbitt, Group Manager Operations 

• Andrew Logan, Group Manager Planning and Delivery 

• Helen McNeil, Group Manager People and Performance 

• Geoff Ward, Group Manager Corporate and Commercial 

• Guy Bezrouchko, Project Manager – Relocation and Properties 

• Jonathan Patino, Finance Business Partner 

• Kirralee Donovan, Water Sustainability Officer (for Item 10.2) 

• Noeline Smith, Minute Taker 

• Luka Taylor, IT Support 
 
Other attendees (via ‘Teams’): 

•  Richard Watkinson (Thomas Noble and Russell, on behalf of the Audit Office of NSW) to 
present on the Annual Financial Reports and Audit Report for the year ending 30 June 
2022 report – Item 9.4 

 
Apologies 

• Nil.  
  
 

1 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

 
Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land, of all 
Elders, on which this meeting took place. 
 
 

2 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED (Cadwallader/Rob) that the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held 17 August 
2022 be accepted as presented. 
 
 
 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 19 October 2022 

Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

 
Nil. 
 
 

4 CHAIR'S MINUTE - HER MAJESTY QUEENS ELIZABETH II 

 
RESOLVED (Mustow/Cadwallader) that Council receive and note the Mayor’s Minute as 
presented.  
 
FORESHADOWED MOTION 

Cr Cadwallader that Council acknowledges the visit by the Anglican Archbishop of 
Canterbury, Justin Welby, who visited Lismore and the Northern Rivers area following the 
devastating March 2022 floods. The Archbishop’s visit was very much appreciated by the 
community. It would be appropriate for Rous to send a card of appreciation. 
 

Chair's Minute - Her Majesty Queens Elizabeth II (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 

5 NOTICES OF MOTION / QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE 

 
Nil. 
 
 

6 GENERAL MANAGER REPORTS 

 
 
6.1 Council Meeting Schedule 2023 

 
RESOLVED (Rob/Cadwallader) that Council determine its meeting schedule for 2023 with 
meetings to be held on the third Wednesdays commencing 10.00am at the Rous County 
Council Administration Office on: 15 February ; 19 April ;21 June;16 August ; 18 October; 
and 13 December. 

 
 
 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 19 October 2022 

Council meeting schedule 2023 (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 
6.2 Review of Organisation Structure 

 
RESOLVED (Rob/Cadwallader) that Council endorse the organisation structure as 
referenced in the body of the report. 
 

Review of organisation structure (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 

7 GROUP MANAGER CORPORATE AND COMMERCIAL REPORTS 

 
 
7.1 Quarterly Budget Review Statement for the quarter ending 30 September 2022 

 
RESOLVED (Lyon/Bruem) that Council note the results presented in the Quarterly Budget 
Review Statement as at 30 September 2022 and authorise the variations to the amounts 
from those previously estimated. 

  
Cr Ndiaye arrived 10.13am during consideration of the above report. 

 

Quarterly Budget Review Statement for the quarter ending 30 September 2022 
(Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
7.2 Declassification of Business Activity from Financial Statements 

 
RESOLVED (Bruem/Lyon) that:  

1.   Council declassify the business activities of Land development and Commercial 
properties.  



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 19 October 2022 

2.   The declassification be effective from 1 July 2022.  

3.   Following declassification, only Water activities will be reported in the Special 
      Purpose Financial Statements. 
 

Declassification of Business Activity from Financial Statements (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 
7.3 Retail Water Customer Account Assistance 

 
RESOLVED (Cadwallader/Gordon) that Council in accordance with section 356 (1) of the 
Local Government Act 1993 and its ‘Retail Water Customer Account Assistance’ policy, 
approve financial assistance as listed in Table 1 of the report. 
 

Retail water customer account assistance (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 
7.4 Late Report: Annual Financial Reports and Audit Report for year ended 30 June 

2022 
 

RESOLVED [68/22] (Cadwallader/Rob) that Council:  

1. In accordance with section 413 (2c) of the Local Government Act 1993 and clause 215 

of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2005, adopt the 2021/22 Audited 

Financial Reports and “Statement by Councillors and Management” for both the 

General-Purpose Financial Reports and the Special Purpose Financial Reports, with the 

Chairperson and Deputy Chairperson delegated to sign on behalf of Council.  

2. Note that public notice for the presentation of the draft 2021/22 Financial Reports was 

issued on Wednesday, 12 October 2022 and invited both inspection and submissions. 

3. Forward a copy of the 2021/22 Audited Financial Reports to the Office of Local 

Government. 

4. Present the 2021/22 Audited Financial Reports to the public at Council’s 19 October 
2022 meeting. 

 
 
 

 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 19 October 2022 

8 GROUP MANAGER PLANNING AND DELIVERY REPORTS 

 
 

8.1 Deferral of Developer Contributions: The Buttery 
 

RESOLVED (Ndiaye/Cadwallader) that Council, under clause 2.5 of Council’s Development 
Servicing Plan for Bulk Water Supply 2016, approve the deferral of the Rous County Council 
developer contributions, payable by The Buttery Limited in relation to their proposed water 
service connection. 
 

Deferral of developer contributions: The Buttery (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 

8.2 Adoption of Rous Regional Demand Management Plan 2023-2026 
 

RESOLVED (Bruem/Cadwallader) that Council:  

1.    Receive and note the 33 public submissions lodged during the public exhibition period 
outlined in the report.  

2.   Adopt the ‘Rous Regional Demand Management Plan (2023-2026)’ and the supporting 
document that provides background information to the Plan, ‘Regional Demand 
Management Plan Review and Update - Background Information and Recommended 
Plan Components’ as presented at Council’s workshop held on 20 July 2022. 

 

Adoption of Rous Regional Demand Management Plan 2023-2026 (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 

7 

Against Cr Sarah Ndiaye 1 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 

8.3 Establishing an Engagement Space at the Molesworth Street premises 
 

RESOLVED (Rob/Cadwallader) that Council:  

1.    Agree to not sub-let the former NRMA space on Level 2 Molesworth Street for the 
remainder of Rous’ approximate 18 months on the site.  

2.   Approve the use of a portion of the budget allocation for the former RCEIC for 2022/23 to 
establishing this new space in the shopfront area on Level 2 as an engagement space 
across Rous’s respective service delivery areas. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 19 October 2022 

Establishing an engagement space at the Molesworth Street premises (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 

9 INFORMATION REPORTS 

 
 

9.1 Investments - September 2022 
 

RESOLVED (Lyon/Ndiaye) that the report be received and noted. 
 

Investments - September 2022 (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 
9.2 Demand Management Status Report and Scorecard 2021/2022 

 
RESOLVED (Cadwallader/Bruem) that Council receive and note:  

1.    The progress and outcomes of demand management deliverables for the 2021-2022 
financial year (final year of the current plan) including budget expenditure.  

2.    Successes, challenges, and learnings of the Regional Demand Management Plan 2019-
2022. 

 

Demand Management Status Report and Scorecard 2021/2022 (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 

10 CLOSE OF BUSINESS 

 
 
There being no further business the meeting closed at 12.06 pm. 


